months’ minimum regulatory liquidity buffer requirement, in line with the Group’s risk appetite statement. At all times during 2021,
under regulatory assumption, the Group held enough liquidity to continue business as usual during the most severe stress scenario for
a minimum period of nine months.

Interest rate risk measurement

The Group matches the interest rate risk profile of the lease contract portfolio with a corresponding interest rate funding profile to
minimise the interest rate risk, where the IRRBB model takes into account lease client behaviour instead of the contractual interest rate
risk profile. The Group continues to investigate whether its IRRBB model appropriately reflects its economic reality and the applicable
regulatory framework.

The Group monitors the effect of a gradual movement in interest rates on its profitability and the effect of a sudden parallel shift to the
yield curve on the Group’s capital. . The Group assumes for the effect of a gradual movement in interest rates on its profitability that
the monthly development of the lease assets is in line with the predictions in the management forecast.

The impact of a 200-basis points interest rate shock on the Group’s earnings at risk and equity at risk is shown below:

Earnings at risk

Gradual shock on the yield curve (in million EUR as at 31 December) 2021 2020

EFFECT WITHIN 1 YEAR

-200 bps  14.0  9.4

+200 bps − 14.1 − 9.4

EFFECT WITHIN 2 YEAR

-200 bps  44.6  33.5

+200 bps − 49.0 − 33.7

The impact of a gradual movement in interest rates on the Group’s Economic Value of Equity is as follows:

Equity at risk

2021 2020

-200 bps  144.5  192.1

+200 bps − 132.7 − 177.0

The decline in Equity at Risk in 2021 is primarily driven by LeasePlan’s sale of its entities in Australia and New Zealand which carried
some Equity at Risk exposure. Market rates are derived from the relevant swap curves. The Group is monitoring and assessing the
possible impact of the IBOR implementation on the applied swap curves.

LEASEPLAN AR21 | ARTWORK | 22.03.2022

LeasePlan Overview Business Governance & leadership Financial statements Other information
148

Annual Report 2021 Consolidated financial statements

Company financial statements

Notes to the company financial
statements